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Disclaimer

Read this user manual carefully before using the product to ensure that you completely
understand the product and can correctly use it. After reading this user manual, keep it properly
for future reference. Improper use of this product may cause serious injury to yourself or others,
or cause product damage and property loss. Once you use this product, it is deemed that

you understand, approve and accept all the terms and content in this document.

EcoFlow is not liable for any loss caused by the user's failure to use the product

in compliance with this user manual.

In compliance with laws and regulations, EcoFlow reserves the right to

final interpretation of this document and all documents related to the product.

This document is subject to changes (updates, revisions, or termination) without prior notice.
Please visit EcoFlow's official website to obtain the latest product information.
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Specifications

Model EFR620

Weight Approximately 7.8kg(17.2lbs)

Dimension 270 x 260 x 226mm(10.6 x 10.2 x 8.9inches)
Capacity 768Wh (40Ah 19.2V=)

Frequency range :
Wi-Fi(2.4G) 20M: 2412-2472MHz/40M: 2422-2462MHz
Maximum output power : 14.82dBm
Frequency range : 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth
uetoo Maximum output power : 4.27dBm

AC Input 220V-240V~50Hz/60Hz, 8A Max
Car Charging Input 12V/24V=8A, 100W Max

Solar Charging Input 11-50V=13A, 220W Max

USB-C Input 5/9/12/15/20V=5A, 100W Max

USB-C Output 5/9/12/15/20V=5A, 100W Max
USB-A Output BV=2.4A 12W Max per port
DC Output 12.6V=10A/3A/3A, 126W Max

Pure sine wave, 800W total (1600W Peak)

AC Output 230V~50Hz/60Hz*

Cell Material LFP battery
Cycle Life 80%-+ capacity after 3000 cycles

Optimal Ambient Temperature for Operation 20°C~30°C(68°F to 86°F)
Ambient Temperature for Discharging -10°C~45°C(14°F to 113°F)
Ambient Temperature for Charging 0°C~45°C(32°F to 113°F)
-10°C~45°C (optimal: 20°C~30°C)

Ambient T ture for St
e S e EERET R R 14°F to 113°F (optimal: 68°F to 86°F)

*Do not switch the AC output frequency at will, otherwise it may cause some electrical
appliances to be unusable.
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A Safety Instructions

WARNING - When using this product, basic precautions should always be
followed, including the following:

Usage

1. Do not use the product near a heat source, such as a fire source or a heating furnace.

2. When using the product, please strictly follow the operating environment temperature
specified in this user manual. If the temperature is too high, it may result in a fire or explosion;
if the temperature is too low, the product performance may be severely reduced, or the product
may cease to work.

. If this product accidentally catches fire, we recommend that you use the fire extinguishers in

w

the following order: Water or water mist, sand, fire blanket, dry powder, and carbon dioxide
fire extinguishers.
4. Do not allow this product to come into contact with any liquid. Do not use this product in the
rain or high humidity.
It is recommended that you use moisture barrier bags in humid environments (for example,
places by the sea or waterways) to prevent the product from getting soaked.
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If water is found inside the product, or the product is accidentally dropped into water, it must

not be used or turned on again. Please place it in a safe open area, and stay away from it

until it is completely dry. Please do not approach the product before it is dry. Please take anti-
electric shock measures before touching the product. The dried product should not be used or
discarded at will. Please properly dispose of it after contacting Customer Service.

7. Use a dry cloth to clean off dirt on the product ports.

8. Do not use this product in an environment with strong static electricity or strong magnetic field.

9. Do not stack any heavy objects on the product.

10. Store the product in a dry and ventilated place.

11. Keep this product out of reach of children and pets.

12. Do not place the battery under extremely low air pressure, otherwise events like explosion or
leakage of flammable liquid or gas may occur.

13. Do not disassemble or puncture this product in any way with sharp objects.

14. Do not block the fan forcibly during use.

15. Do not touch the product port with wires or other metal objects to avoid short circuit or other
risks.

16. When using or transporting this product, please avoid shocks, drops and violent vibrations.
In case of severe external shock, please stop using this product immediately and turn off the
power.

17. Do not use unofficial components or accessories as this will void the warranty. Consult official
EcoFlow channels if you need to replace any component or accessory.

18. This product is not recommended for powering medical emergency equipment related to

personal safety, including but not limited to medical grade ventilators (hospital version CPAP:

Continuous Positive Airway Pressure), artificial lungs (ECMO: Extracorporeal Membrane



Oxygenation). It can normally work with a home ventilator (home version CPAP), and does not
have to be continuously monitored by professionals. Please follow your doctor's instructions
and consult with the manufacturer for restrictions on the use of the equipment. If it is used
for general medical equipment, please be sure to monitor the power status to ensure that the
power does not run out.

19. When in use, power supply products will inevitably generate electromagnetic fields, which

are likely to affect the normal operation of medical implants or personal medical equipment
such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, hearing aids, defibrillators etc. If these types of medical
equipment are being used, please contact the manufacturer to inquire about any restrictions on
the use of such equipment. These measures are fundamental to ensure a safe distance between
the medical implants (for example, pacemakers, cochlear implants, hearing aids, defibrillators,
etc.) and this product while in use.

20. When the power supply is connected in the normal mode to a refrigerator, the power supply
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may be automatically shut down due to the power fluctuation property of the refrigerator. If
the refrigerator stores medicines, vaccines or other high-value items, it is highly recommended
that you set the AC output to "Never Turn Off" through the APP when connecting the power
supply product to ensure continuous power supply. Users should pay attention to the power
consumption of the power supply.

. Do not put fingers or hands into the product.

. To reduce risk of damage to the electric plug and cord, pull the plug rather than the cord when
disconnecting the power pack.

23. Do not operate the power pack with a damaged cord or plug, or a damaged output cable.
24. To reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the power pack form the outlet before attempting

any instructed servicing.

25. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.

This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

26. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified

batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

27. Users not to place the product on the floor, or at a height less than 457 mm (18 inches) above

the floor, during use in a repair facility.

28. For long-term storage, please discharge the product every three months (firstly discharge it to

0%, then recharge it to 60%); the product will not be covered by the warranty if it is not charged
or discharged for more than 6 months.

Disposal Guide

1. Whenever possible, please completely discharge the battery of this product before placing
the product in the designated battery recycling bin. This product contains batteries.
Batteries are hazardous chemicals and should not be disposed of in ordinary trash cans.
For details, please follow local laws and regulations on battery recycling and disposal.

2.If the battery cannot be completely discharged due to the failure of the product itself,
please do not dispose of the battery directly in the battery recycling bin, and contact a
professional battery recycling company for further processing.

3. The battery will not start after over-discharge, please dispose of it.



Grounding Instructions

1. This product must be grounded. When charging it should malfunction or break down,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk
of electric shock. This product is equipped with a power cord that has an equipment
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is
properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes ordinances.

Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor is able to result in a risk of
electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the
product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product — if it will
not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.
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EcoFlow App

Control, monitor and customize your EcoFlow River 2 Pro
from afar with the EcoFlow App.

What's in the Box

RIVER 2 Pro AC Charging Cable Car Charging Cable
o 7\
N H\t,/
DC5521 Connection Cable User Manual & Warranty Card



Product Details
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1. AC output switch 6.LCD
2. Main power switch 7. Car charger outlet
3. Power indicator 8. DC5521 output port (x2)
4. USB-A port 9. DC output switch
5. USB-C port 10. AC output socket
o (12} ®
11. X-Stream AC charging input port 12. Solar/Car charging input port

13. Fan (do not block)



LCD Screen
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1. Remaining battery

2. Remaining charge/discharge time

3. AC output

4. USB-A output

5. High temperature warning

6. Fan indicator

7. Bluetooth connection status

8. Wi-Fi status

9. Discharge/Recharge level limitation

10. Input power

11. Output power

12. Car output

13. USB-C output

14. Low Temperature warning

15. Overload Warning

N ! 7’
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Power On/Off

Press the main power button once to turn on the product, then the LCD screen lights up and
the main power indicator becomes breathing white; press and hold the main power button
(for about 3 seconds) to turn off the product, meanwhile, the LCD screen also goes off.

Short press for power-on/
Long press for power-off

1. After the product is turned on, press the main power button once to turn off the
LCD screen.

2. If the product is not used for 5 minutes, it will enter hibernation state with the LCD
screen gone off.

3. When RIVER 2 Pro is charging, it can't be turned off by pressing and holding the
main power button unless the charging cable is unplugged first.

Charge Your Devices

The USB-A and USB-C output ports are automatically turned on once the product is turned on.
Press the "DC output switch" or "AC output switch" once to turn on their corresponding DC/AC
output sockets; press again to turn them off.

Short press the
power switch

Short press the
power switch

C When using the AC output socket, make sure that the sum power of all loaded devices
is less than the rated power.




Charge RIVER 2 Pro

X-Stream fast charging
940W Max
Fully charged in 1.17 hour

AC charging cable

1. For AC charging, we recommend that you use a power socket with a capacity of
more than 10A and ensure that the working current of the socket is constantly
greater than 10A.

2. For AC charging, please use the AC charging cable included in the package and plug
the cable directly into a wall outlet instead of an extension socket.

Solar panel

220W Max
Fully charged in
Solar charging cable approximate 4.5 to 9 hours

1. The solar charging cable (MC4-XT60 adapter cable) and the solar panel are supplied separately.

2. When using an EcoFlow solar panel to charge the product, connect them according to the
instructions in the user manual.

3. Before connecting the solar panel, ensure that the output voltage of the solar panelis less than
50 V to avoid product damage.




You can recharge the product through the car power outlet. The product supports 12V/24V car
chargers and a maximum charging current of 8A.

Please charge using the car charger after the car is started to avoid failure to start due to
insufficient car battery. In addition, please make sure that the car power outlet is securely
connected to the cigarette lighter of the car charger input cable.

EcoFlow takes no responsibilities for any loss or damage caused by failure to follow
instructions.

\

100W Max
Fully charged in 9 hours
at the fastest

=corLou

100W Max
Fully charged in
approximate 9 hours

N

! 4
/O\- The USB-C charging cable (Type-C plug) and adapter are supplied separately.




Additional Features
X-Boost

The product supports X-Boost. It can power devices rated at up to 1600W without
incurring operation failure due to overload protection. Observe the following tips when
using the X-Boost feature:

1. The X-Boost feature is not suitable for appliances with voltage protection
(such as precise instruments).

2.Itis suitable for heating and motor devices. Please conduct your own tests to check whether
your devices support X-Boost.

The product supports emergency power supply (EPS). When you connect the grid power to the
AC input port of the product through an AC cable, you can power electrical devices through the
AC output port (AC power will come from the grid instead of the power station in this situation).
In case of a sudden blackout, the product can automatically switch to the battery-powered
supply mode within 30ms.

=corLow
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As a basic UPS feature, the EPS does not support Oms switching. Please do not connect
the product to any device that requires Oms UPS (such as data servers and workstations).
Please test and confirm the compatibility before using the product. We recommend that you

& charge only one device (with maximum power <1000W and AC input =110V) at a time and
do not use multiple ones at the same time to avoid triggering overload protection. EcoFlow
takes no responsibilities for any device failure or data loss caused by failure to follow
instructions.
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Troubleshooting

g¥

Indicator

Flashing

Problem

Battery discharge
low temperature

Solution

Normal operation will resume
automatically when the
battery warms up.

Battery discharge

Normal operation will resume

between main
control board and AC

@b Flashing : automatically after the
high temperature battery cools down.
. Normal operation will resume
gﬁe Flashing E)E\f/tiékc};?;%ﬁg automatically after the battery temperature|
RECHARGING TIME P is restored to above 3°C.
o . Normal operation will resume
@D. Flashing Eat};cery ElEEig automatically after the
RECHARGING TIME [ EhpERETE battery cools down.
Normal operation will resume
ElHz g*** Flashing LowAt(érg;teprg’t(ure automatically when the
product warms up.
Ensure that the air inlet and outlet of
. AC output the product are unobstructed. Normal
Bz @! Flashing high temperature | operation will resume automatically after
the temperature decreases.
&> OVERLOAD USB-C or car Remove overpower devices and
Flashing charging output restart the product to resume
© OVERLOAD overload normal operation.
Remove overpower devices
and restart the product to
resume normal operation.
&0 The sum power of loaded electrical
8l Flashing | AC output overload | appliances must not exceed the rated
OVERLOAD power (for the power limit of electrical
appliances in the X-Boost mode,
please refer to the X-Boost
feature introduction).
RECHARGING TIME Remove the charging cable and
OVERLOAD Flashing | Charging overload normal operation will resume
automatically after restart.
RS . Check whether the fan is blocked
v Flashing Fan blocked Byiroreioniob)ccts!
Failure of
B4z Flashing communication Normal operation will resume

automatically after restart.

If a warning is prompted during the use of the product and the warning icon persists after

A

service.

restart, please stop using the product immediately (do not attempt to charge or discharge
it). For problems not covered in the preceding table, please consult EcoFlow customer

11



FAQ

1. What battery does the product use?
High-quality LFP battery.

2. What devices can the product's AC output socket power?
The rated power of the product is 800W and the peak power is 1600W. With the X-Boost
feature, the product's AC output sockets can power devices rated at 1600W or below.
We recommend that you confirm the power of devices before use, and ensure that the
sum power of all loaded devices is less than the rated power.

3. How do | know how long the product can charge my devices?
The charging time is shown on the product's LCD screen, which can be used to estimate
the charging time of most appliances with stable power usage.

4. How do | know if the product is charging?
During charging, the remaining charging time is shown on the LCD screen. Meanwhile,
the circle indicator around the remaining battery percentage rotates and the input power
is shown.

5. Can | take the product on a plane?
No.

6. Can | switch the frequency of the product?
We recommend that you do not switch the frequency in general cases. If you need to switch
the AC frequency due to special circumstances, please turn on the AC power, and then press
and hold the AC output switch for 10 seconds or use the app to switch frequency.

Care and Maintenance

1. For safety, please do not store the product in an environment temperature higher than
45°C or lower than -10°C for a long time.

2.For long-term storage, please recharge the product every three months (firstly discharge
it to 0%, then recharge it to 60%). The product will not be covered by the warranty if it is
not charged or discharged for more than 6 months.

3.If the product has been idle for too long and the battery is severely low, it will enter a deep
sleep protection mode. In such case, please charge the product before using it again.

12
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ECOFLOW RIVER 2 Pro
Manuel d'utilisation




Clause de non-responsabilité

Les utilisateurs sont tenus de lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation et de s'assurer qu'ils
ont bien compris son contenu avant d'utiliser ce produit. Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation

pour vous y référer en cas de besoin. Toute utilisation incorrecte peut causer des blessures
graves pour l'utilisateur ou d'autres personnes, endommager le produit ou entrainer des pertes
matérielles. Il est considéré que si l'utilisateur utilise ce produit, il comprend, reconnait et
accepte l'ensemble des termes et contenus du manuel d'utilisation et est responsable de toute
utilisation incorrecte et de toutes les conséquences qui en découlent. Par la présente, EcoFlow
décline toute responsabilité en cas de pertes dues a une utilisation du produit non-conforme au
manuel d'utilisation par lutilisateur.

Sous réserve du respect des lois et réglementations, notre entreprise a le droit final d'interpréter
ce document et tous les documents relatifs a ce produit. Toute mise a jour, révision ou
résiliation du contenu de celui-ci, le cas échéant, sera effectuée sans préavis et les utilisateurs
devront consulter le site officiel d'EcoFlow pour obtenir les derniéres informations concernant
le produit.



Contenu [
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Caractéristiques
Consignes de sécurité
Application EcoFlow
Contenu de la boite
Détails du produit
Présentation
Ecran LCD
Mise sous/hors tension
Charge de vos appareils
Charge de la station RIVER 2 Pro
Charge CA (charge du réseau)
Charge solaire
Charge de voiture
Charge USB-C
Caractéristiques supplémentaires
X-Boost
Alimentation électrique de secours
Dépannage
FAQ

Entretien et maintenance
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Spécifications

Poids
Dimension

Capacité

Wi-Fi(2.4G)

Bluetooth

Modele

Tension d’entrée CA
Entrée de charge de voiture
Entrée de charge solaire

Entrée USB-C

Sortie USB-C
Sortie USB-A

Sortie de chargeur de voiture

Sortie CA

Matériau de la batterie

Cycle de vie

Température ambiante optimale pour le
fonctionnement

Température ambiante pour la décharge

Température ambiante pour la charge

Température ambiante pour le stockage

Environ 7,8 kg(17.2lbs)
270 x 260 x 226mm(10.6 x 10.2 x 8.9inches)
768 Wh (40Ah 19.2V=)

Gamme de fréquences :
20M: 2412-2472MHz/40M: 2422-2462MHz
Puissance de sortie maximale : 14.82dBm

Gamme de fréquences : 2402-2480MHz
Puissance de sortie maximale : 4.27dBm

EFR620

220V-240V~50Hz/60Hz, 10A Max
12 V/24 V=8 A, 100 W max.
11-50 V=13 A, 220 W max.
5/9/12/15/20 V=5 A, 100 W max.

5/9/12/15/20 V=5 A, 100 W max.
5V=2,4 A 12 W max. par port
12,6 V=10A/3A/3A, 126 W max.

Onde sinusoidale pure, total 800 W
(pic a 1600 W) 230V~50Hz/60Hz*

Batterie lithium au phosphate de fer

Aprés 3000 cycles, la capacité restante est
toujours supérieure a 80 %

20°C - 30°C

-10°C - 45°C

0°C - 45°C

-10°C - 45°C (optimal: 20°C - 30°C)

*Ne pas commuter la fréquence de sortie CA a volonté, sinon certains appareils électriques

pourraient étre inutilisables.
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A\ Instructions de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT - Lors de lutilisation de ce produit, les précautions de base
doivent toujours étre respectées, notamment les suivantes :

Utilisation

1. Ne pas utiliser le produit prés d’une source de chaleur, comme un radiateur ou une chaudiére.
2. Lors de Lutilisation du produit, respecter strictement la température de U'environnement
de fonctionnement spécifiée dans le présent manuel d'utilisation. Si la température est
trop élevée, cela peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion ; si elle est trop basse, la
performance du produit peut étre fortement réduite ou le produit peut cesser de fonctionner.

. Si ce produit prend accidentellement feu, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser les extincteurs
dans lordre suivant : eau ou brouillard d’eau, sable, couverture anti-feu, poudre séche et

extincteurs au dioxyde de carbone.

4. Ne pas laisser ce produit entrer en contact avec un liquide. Ne pas utiliser ce produit sous la

pluie ou dans des environnements trés humides.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser des sacs de protection contre lhumidité dans les environnements

humides (par exemple, des endroits prés de la mer ou des cours d’eau) afin d'éviter que le

produit ne soit trempé.

Si de leau se trouve a lintérieur du produit, ou si le produit tombe accidentellement dans leau,

il ne doit pas étre utilisé ou rallumé. Veuillez le placer dans un endroit s(ir et ouvert, et vous

en éloigner jusqu’a ce qu'il soit complétement sec. Veuillez ne pas vous approcher du produit

tant qu'il n’est pas sec. Veuillez prendre des mesures contre les chocs électriques avant
de toucher le produit. Le produit séché ne doit pas étre utilisé ou jeté a volonté. Veuillez le
mettre au rebut de maniére appropriée aprés avoir contacté le service clientele.

Si linterface de ce produit est sale, la nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans un environnement avec de forts champs statiques ou

magnétiques.

9. Ne pas empiler d'objets lourds sur le produit.

10. Ranger le produit dans un endroit sec et ventilé.

11. Garder ce produit hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.

12. Placer la batterie sous une pression d'air extrémement basse, sinon des événements tels
qu’une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables pourraient se produire.

13. Ne pas démonter ou percer ce produit avec des objets tranchants.

14. Ne pas verrouiller ou obstruer la sortie d’air de maniére forcée pendant Uutilisation.

15. Ne pas toucher le port du produit avec des fils électriques ou d’autres objets métalliques
pour éviter tout court-circuit du produit.

16. Lors de Lutilisation ou du transport de ce produit, veuillez éviter les chocs, les chutes et
les vibrations violentes. En cas de choc externe sévere, cesser immédiatement d'utiliser le
produit et éteindre l'alimentation.

17. Ne pas utiliser de composants ou d’accessoires non officiels car cela annulerait la garantie.
Consulter les canaux EcoFlow officiels si vous devez remplacer un composant ou un
accessoire.

18. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour l'alimentation des équipements médicaux d’urgence
liés a la sécurité personnelle, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les ventilateurs médicaux
(PPC version hospitaliére : pression positive continue), les poumons artificiels (ECMO :
Extracorporeal Membrane Oxygenation, Oxygénation par membrane extracorporelle). Il
peut normalement fonctionner avec un ventilateur domestique (PPC version domestique)

w
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et ne doit pas étre surveillé en permanence par des professionnels. Veuillez suivre les
instructions de votre médecin et consulter le fabricant pour connaitre les restrictions
d’utilisation de Uéquipement. S'il est utilisé pour des équipements médicaux généraux,
assurez-vous de surveiller Uétat de l'alimentation pour garantir que lalimentation ne s'éteint
pas.

19. Lorsqu'ils sont utilisés, les produits d’alimentation électrique générent inévitablement des
champs électromagnétiques, susceptibles d’affecter le fonctionnement normal des implants
médicaux ou des équipements médicaux personnels tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques, les
implants cochléaires, les prothéses auditives, les défibrillateurs, etc. Si ces types d'équipement
médical sont utilisés, veuillez contacter le fabricant pour obtenir des informations sur les
restrictions d'utilisation de ces équipements. Ces mesures sont essentielles pour garantir une
distance de sécurité entre les implants médicaux (par exemple, les stimulateurs cardiaques,
les implants cochléaires, les appareils auditifs, les défibrillateurs, etc.) et ce produit lorsqu’il
est utilisé.

20. Lorsque lalimentation électrique est connectée en mode normal a un réfrigérateur, elle

peut étre automatiquement coupée en raison de la fluctuation de Ualimentation électrique

du réfrigérateur. Si le réfrigérateur stocke des médicaments, des vaccins ou d'autres articles
de grande valeur, il est recommandé de régler la sortie CA sur « Ne jamais éteindre » via

L'APPLICATION lors de la connexion du produit d’alimentation électrique pour assurer une

alimentation continue. Les utilisateurs doivent faire attention a la consommation électrique de

lalimentation.

21. Ne pas mettre les doigts ou les mains dans le produit.

22. Pour réduire le risque d’'endommager la fiche et le cordon électriques, tirez sur la fiche plutét

que sur le cordon lorsque vous débranchez le bloc d’alimentation.

23. Ne faites pas fonctionner le bloc d’alimentation avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagés, ou

un cable de sortie endommagé.

24. Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, débranchez le bloc d’alimentation de la prise de courant

avant d’'entreprendre toute opération d'entretien.

25. Faites effectuer lentretien par un réparateur qualifié en utilisant uniguement des pieces de

rechange identiques. Cela permettra de garantir le maintien de la sécurité du produit.

26.N'’utilisez pas un bloc-piles ou un appareil endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries
endommagées ou modifiées peuvent avoir un comportement imprévisible et provoquer un
incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

27. Les utilisateurs ne doivent pas placer le produit sur le sol, ou a une hauteur inférieure a

457 mm (18 pouces) au-dessus du sol, pendant son utilisation dans un atelier de réparation.

28. En cas de stockage a long terme, veuillez décharger le produit tous les trois mois (déchargez-le

d'abord a 0%, puis rechargez-le a 60%) ; le produit ne sera pas couvert par la garantie s'il n'est

pas chargé ou déchargé pendant plus de 6 mois.

Guide de mise au rebut

1. Dans la mesure du possible, veuillez décharger complétement la batterie de ce produit avant
de le placer dans le bac de recyclage prévu a cet effet. Ce produit contient des batteries. Les
batteries sont des produits chimiques dangereux et ne doivent pas étre mises au rebut dans
des poubelles ordinaires. Pour plus de détails, veuillez suivre les lois et réglementations
locales sur le recyclage et la mise au rebut des batteries.

2.Si la batterie ne peut pas étre complétement déchargée en raison de la défaillance du
produit lui-méme, ne pas jeter la batterie directement dans le bac de recyclage de batterie et
contacter une entreprise professionnelle de recyclage de batterie pour un traitement ultérieur.

3. La batterie ne démarre pas aprés une décharge excessive, veuillez la mettre au rebut.



Instructions de mise a la terre

1. Ce produit doit étre mis a la terre. Lorsque le produit est en cours de chargement, en cas de
dysfonctionnement ou de panne, la mise a la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance
pour le courant électrique afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique. Ce produit est équipé
d’un cordon comportant un conducteur de mise a la terre de U'équipement et une fiche de mise
a la terre. La fiche doit étre branchée dans une prise de courant correctement installée et mise
a la terre, conformément a tous les codes et ordonnances locaux.

2. Une mauvaise connexion du conducteur de mise a la terre de l'équipement peut entrainer un
risque de choc électrique. Vérifiez auprés d’un électricien qualifié si vous avez un doute sur la
mise a la terre correcte du produit. Ne modifiez pas la fiche fournie avec le produit - si elle ne
convient pas a la prise, faites installer une prise appropriée par un électricien qualifié.

A CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Application EcoFlow

Contrélez, surveillez et personnalisez votre station EcoFlow
River 2 Pro a distance avec application EcoFlow.

Contenu de la boite

RIVER 2 Pro Céble de charge CA Cable de charge de voiture

) )
ap N m %

| T

N\ N\

=

Céble de connexion DC5521 Manuel d'utilisation et
carte de garantie



Détails du produit

0 6]
° o
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1. Interrupteur de sortie CA 6.LCD
2. Interrupteur principal d’alimentation 7. Prise pour charger de voiture
3. Voyant d’alimentation 8. Port de sortie DC5521 (x2)
4. Port USB-A 9. Interrupteur de sortie CC
5. Port USB-C 10. Port de sortie CA

K

L -/

©

11. Port d’entrée charge CA X-Stream 13. Ventilateur (ne pas bloquer)
12. Port d’entrée de charge solaire/de voiture



Ecran LCD
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1. Pourcentage de batterie restante

2. Temps de charge / décharge restant

3. Sortie CA

4. Sortie USB-A

5. Avertissement de température élevée

6. Indicateur de ventilateur

7. Etat de la connexion Bluetooth

8. Etat de la connexion Wi-Fi

9. Limitation du niveau de déchargefrecharge

10. Puissance d’entrée

11. Puissance de sortie

12. Prise de voiture

13. Sortie USB-C

14. Avertissement de basse température

15. Avertissement de surcharge

N ! 7’
-/@\- Pour plus de détails, consultez la section «

« Dépannage ».




Mise sous/hors tension

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d’alimentation principal pour allumer le produit, puis Uécran
LCD s’allume et le voyant d’alimentation principal devient blanc. Appuyez et maintenez
enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation principal (pendant environ 3 secondes) pour éteindre le
produit. Pendant ce temps, Uécran LCD s'éteint également.

Appui court pour la mise
sous tension/appui long
pour la mise hors tension

1. Aprées avoir allumé l'appareil, appuyez une fois sur le bouton d'alimentation
principal pour éteindre Uécran LCD.

2. Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant 5 minutes, il entre en état d’hibernation et
lécran LCD séteint.

3. Lorsque la station RIVER 2 Pro est en charge, il est impossible de Uéteindre en
appuyant sur le bouton d’alimentation principal et en le maintenant enfoncé, a
moins de débrancher d’abord le cible de charge.

Charge de vos appareils

Les ports de sortie USB-A et USB-C sont automatiquement activés lorsque le produit est
allumé. Appuyez une fois sur le commutateur de sortie CC ou le commutateur de sortie CA
pour activer les prises de sortie CC/CA correspondantes ; appuyez a nouveau pour les
désactiver.

Appuyez brievement Appuyez brievement
sur Uinterrupteur sur linterrupteur
d’alimentation d’alimentation

ﬁ Lorsque vous utilisez la prise de sortie CA, assurez-vous que la puissance totale de
tous les appareils chargés est inférieure a la puissance nominale.




Charge de la station RIVER 2 Pro

Charge rapide X-Stream
940 W max
Entiérement chargé en
1,17 heures

Cable de charge CA

1. Pour la charge CA, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser une prise de courant d'une
capacité supérieure a 10 A et de vous assurer que le courant de travail de la prise est
constamment supérieur a 10 A.

2. Pour la charge CA, utilisez le cable de charge sur secteur inclus dans lemballage et
branchez le cable directement dans une prise murale au lieu d’une rallonge.

Panneau solaire

v
220 W max
<+ Charge compléte en
Cable de charge solaire 4,5 a 9 heures environ

1. Le cable de charge solaire (cable adaptateur MC4-XT60) et le panneau solaire sont
fournis séparément.

2. Si vous utilisez un panneau solaire EcoFlow pour charger le produit, connectez-les en
& suivant les instructions du manuel d'utilisation.
3. Avant de connecter le panneau solaire, assurez-vous que la tension de sortie du
panneau solaire est inférieure a 50 V pour éviter d'endommager le produit.




Vous pouvez recharger le produit via la prise de courant de la voiture. Le produit est compatible
avec les chargeurs de voiture 12 V/24 V et un courant de charge maximal de 8 A.

Chargez a laide du chargeur de voiture apres le démarrage de la voiture afin d'éviter tout échec de
démarrage d@ a une batterie de voiture insuffisante. En outre, assurez-vous que la prise de courant
de la voiture est bien connectée a l'allume-cigare du cable d’entrée du chargeur de voiture.

EcoFlow n’assume aucune responsabilité pour toute perte ou tout dommage causé par le non-
respect des instructions.

\

100 W max
Recharge compléte en
9 heures au plus rapide

Céble de charge
de voiture

=corLou

100 W max
Recharge complete
en 9 heures environ

\I/

-/O\- Le céble de charge USB-C (prise Type-C) et ladaptateur sont fournis séparément.




Caracteéristiques supplémentaires

Le produit prend en charge la fonction X-Boost. Il peut alimenter des appareils d’une
puissance allant jusqu’a 1600 W sans subir de défaillance de fonctionnement due a la
protection contre les surcharges. Respectez les conseils suivants lorsque vous utilisez la
fonction X-Boost :

1. La fonction X-Boost ne convient pas aux appareils dotés d’une protection de tension
(tels que les instruments de précision).

2. Elle convient aux appareils de chauffage et aux moteurs. Veuillez effectuer vos propres
tests pour vérifier si vos appareils sont compatibles avec la fonction X-Boost.

Le produit prend en charge l'alimentation électrique de secours (EPS). Lorsque vous connectez
l'alimentation du réseau au port d’entrée CA du produit via un céble CA, vous pouvez
alimenter des appareils électriques via le port de sortie CA (dans cette situation, Ualimentation
CA provient du réseau et non de la centrale électrique). En cas de panne de courant soudaine,
le produit peut passer automatiquement en mode d’alimentation par batterie dans les 30 ms.

=corLow

En tant que fonction de base de londuleur, alimentation EPS ne prend pas en charge

la commutation Oms. Veuillez ne pas connecter le produit a un appareil qui nécessite

un onduleur Oms (comme les serveurs de données et les stations de travail). Veuillez
& tester et confirmer la compatibilité avant d'utiliser le produit. Nous vous recommandons

de ne charger qu’un seul appareil (avec une puissance maximale <1000 W et entrée CA

>110V) a la fois et d'éviter d’en utiliser plusieurs en méme temps pour ne pas déclencher

la protection contre les surcharges. EcoFlow n’assume aucune responsabilité pour toute

défaillance de Uappareil ou perte de données causée par le non-respect des instructions.
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Dépannage

Voyant

Probléme

Température basse de

Solution

Le fonctionnement normal reprend

&ﬂé Clignotant décharge de la batterie automathuemer}t lorsque la batterie se
réchauffe.
g A3 Le fonctionnement normal reprend
o A Température élevée de : 5 Py
ﬂﬁ Clignotant 7 N automatiquement apres le refroidissement
décharge de la batterie R
de la batterie.
. Le fonctionnement normal reprend
&ﬂé . Température basse de . N .
Clignotant charge de la batterie automatiqguement apres que la température de|
RECHARGING TIME 9 la batterie soit redevenue supérieure a 3 °C.
ﬂ . . Ao Le fonctionnement normal reprend
<@: . Température élevée de . 3 Py
" Clignotant h delab . automatiquement aprés le refroidissement
RECHARGING TIME GIEERER B e de la batterie.
. Le fonctionnement normal reprend
B0Hz &’*‘ Clignotant Temperaturle basse de la automatiquement lorsque le produit se
sortie CA [
réchauffe.
Assurez-vous que Uentrée et la sortie
Température dlevée d’air du produit ne sont pas obstruées.
EOHz @.’: Clignotant P X Le fonctionnement normal reprendra
de la sortie CA . 5 N
automatiquement aprés la baisse de la
température.
&= OVERLOAD Surcharge de sortie Retirez les dispositifs de surpuissance et
Clignotant | USB-C ou de charge de |redémarrez le produit pour qu'il reprenne son
O OVERLOAD voiture fonctionnement normal.
Retirez les dispositifs de surpuissance et
redémarrez le produit pour qu'il reprenne son
fonctionnement normal.
EDHz ) e dls I sarie La pU|5§ance toFale des,apparells ele_ctrlques
Clignotant chargés ne doit pas dépasser la puissance
OVERLOAD CA . ot q
nominale (pour la limite de puissance des
appareils électriques en mode X-Boost,
consultez lintroduction de la fonction
X-Boost).
RECHARGING TIME . Retirez le cable de charge :'le fonctlonne‘ment
Clignotant Surcharge de charge | normal reprendra automatiquement aprés le
OVERLOAD .
redémarrage.
..'.:. Clignotant Vit e Vérifiez si le ventllatleur est bloqué par des
corps étrangers.
Echec de la
communication entre Le fonctionnement normal reprendra
E0Hz  Clignotant la carte de contréle P

principale et le courant
alternatif

automatiquement aprés le redémarrage.

Si un avertissement s'affiche pendant Uutilisation du produit et que Uicbne d’avertissement
persiste apres le redémarrage, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit (n'essayez

pas de le charger ou de le décharger). Pour les problémes non couverts par le tableau
précédent, veuillez consulter le service clientéle d’EcoFlow.
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FAQ

1. Quelle batterie le produit utilise-t-il ?
Batterie LFP de haute qualité.

2. Quels appareils la prise de sortie CA du produit peut-elle alimenter ?
La puissance nominale du produit est de 800 W et la puissance de créte est de 1600 W.
Avec la fonction X-Boost, les prises de sortie CA du produit peuvent alimenter des
appareils d’'une puissance nominale de 1600 W ou moins.
Nous vous recommandons de vérifier la puissance des appareils avant de les utiliser, et
de vous assurer que la puissance totale de tous les appareils chargés est inférieure a la
puissance nominale.

. Comment puis-je savoir combien de temps le produit peut recharger mes appareils ?
Le temps de charge est indiqué sur Uécran LCD du produit, ce qui permet d’estimer le
temps de charge de la plupart des appareils dont la consommation électrique est stable.

w

4. Comment savoir si le produit est en charge ?
Pendant la charge, le temps de charge restant est indiqué sur Uécran LCD. Pendant
ce temps, lindicateur circulaire autour du pourcentage de batterie restant tourne et la
puissance d'entrée est affichée.

o

Puis-je emporter le produit en avion ?
Non.

o

. Puis-je changer la fréquence du produit ?
Nous vous recommandons de ne pas changer la fréquence dans les cas généraux. Si
vous devez changer la fréquence CA en raison de circonstances particuliéres, veuillez
allumer le courant alternatif, puis appuyez sur linterrupteur de sortie du courant alternatif
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 10 secondes ou utilisez Uapplication pour changer la
fréquence.

Entretien et maintenance

1. Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne stockez pas le produit dans un environnement ou la
température est supérieure a 45 °C ou inférieure a -10 °C pendant une durée prolongée.

2. Pour un stockage a long terme, rechargez le produit tous les trois mois (déchargez-le d’abord
a 0 %, puis rechargez-le a 60 %). Le produit ne sera pas couvert par la garantie s'il n’est pas
chargé ou déchargé pendant plus de 6 mois.

3.Si le produit est resté inactif pendant trop longtemps et que la batterie est trés faible, il
entrera dans un mode de protection de veille prolongée. Dans ce cas, rechargez le produit
avant de lutiliser a nouveau.

12
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SEHS

g5 #97.8 kg(17.2lbs)
R~ 270 x 260 x 226mm(10.6 x 10.2 x 8.9inches)
AE 768Wh (40Ah 19.2V=)
pEES N
Wi-Fi (2.4G) 20M:2412-2462MHz/40M: 2422-2452MHz

RAHHINE: 17.80dBm
SEEREEE: 2402-2480MHz

EF

BRAEHINE: 7.5dBm
Rige EFR620
ZEA 100V-120V~50Hz/60Hz, BAMNEFR10A
HRTEHA 12V/24V=8A, §A100W
APAREFRBHMA 11-50V=13A, &A220W
USB-C #IA 5/9/12/15/20V=5A, FA100W
USB-C &t} 5/9/12/15/20V=5A, RA100W
USB-A it 5V=2.4A BEEORAI2W
B 12.6V=10A/3A/3A, BA126W

3 +

S ABIESZR, 48+t800W (L£{E1600W)

120V~50Hz/60HZz*

B WiEAEISE R
o

BIRSE 3,000 RIBIRBRIFAEE 80% UL
REEHRREE 20°CZE 30°C

HEIRIFEE -10°CZE 45°C

FBIRIURE 0°CZE 45°C

REFRIGRE -10°CZE 45°C (20°CZE 30°C&{E)

* AMBERTIA R AR - TRIFIAEERE D BREAMER -

[
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ERETHEMBEELZN o
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